NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to the requirements of Wis. Stats. Sec. 19.84, that a majority of the Neenah
Common Council may be present at this meeting. Common Council members may be present to gather
information about a subject over which they have decision making responsibility. This constitutes a meeting of
the Neenah Common Council and must be noticed as such. The Council will not take any formal action at this

REVISED AGENDA

NEENAH WATER UTILITY
WATER COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, June 18, 2018
4:30 P.M.

The Hauser Room, City Hall

meeting.

1.

2.

In accordance with the requirements of Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the City of Neenah will not
discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or activities. If you
need assistance, or reasonable accommodation in participating in this meeting or event due to a disability as defined under
the ADA, please call the Water Utility Administrative Assistant at 920-886-6180 or the City’'s ADA Coordinator at (920)
886-6106 or e-mail attorney@ci.Neenah.wi.us at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting or event to request an

Approve Special Meeting Minutes for May 22, 2018 (Attachment)

Approve Special Meeting Minutes for June, 12, 2018 (Attachment)

Approve the Invoices for May 2018 (Attachment)

Appearances

Old/New Business

A.

B.

H.

Update on open Director’s Position

The Commission will convene into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat. sec. 19.85(1)(c) for the purpose

of considering:

1. Qualification factors expected for the vacant Director’s position and potential modifications to the
position description in relation to existing staff and

2. Potential stipend pay for existing staff for additional work and responsibilities during Director’s
vacancy.

The Commission will reconvene in open session to take action:

1. On any revisions needed to the Director's position description and

2. Stipends for existing staff during Director’s vacancy.

Discussion and Consideration of Possible Action on Professional Review of Water Utility Structure

Approve BPW Recommendation to Differ Water Plant Chemical Delivery, Storage and Feed System
Modification Contract 3512-18-01 for $77,653.00

Interim Director's/Supervisor's Report (Attachment)
Storm Water Report (Attachment)
Any Other Business That May Legally Come Before the Commission

Adjournment

accommodation.



MINUTES OF THE NEENAH WATER WORKS COMMISSION
Special Meeting
May 22, 2018
The Hauser Room, City Hall

Present: President Kaufert, Commissioners, Smaby, Schmeichel, Boyette, Lang,
Director Taylor.

Excused: None

Also Present: Human Resource Director Barber, Finance Director Easker, Information
Services Director Wenninger, Distribution Manager Nevers, Assistant Comptroller Kahl,
and Jodi Dobson representing Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP.

Mayor Kaufert called the meeting to order at 4:34 p.m.

Minutes April 2018 — Following discussion, M.S.C. Smaby/Lang to approve the April
16, 2018, Regular Meeting Minutes. All voting aye.

Invoices April 2018 — Following discussion, M.S.C. Schmiechel/Smaby to approve the
invoices for April 2018. All voting aye.

Appearances — Distribution Manager Damian Nevers formally met the Water
Commission.

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Update — Information Systems Director Wenninger
updated the Commission on the recent site visit to the City of Fond du Lac to evaluate
the Superion ERP Software. Staff will be attending Superion’s User Conference in early
June to gain additional insight about the software. The total cost of the software is
approximately $129,000.00, and equally shared between the storm water utility, the
sanitary sewer utility, and the water utility.

Annual Utility Audit Report — Presented by Jodi Dobson of Baker Tilly, Madison, WI. Ms.
Dobson explained the annual audit process performed for the Water Utility. Ms. Dobson
identified the deliverable reports associated with the 2017 audit. The reports include
Communication to those Charged with Governance and Management, the Financial
Audit Summary, and the Report to The Water Commission.

Highlights of the Communication to those Charged with Governance and Management
report include increased income for 2017, an increase in operating revenues from public
fire protection, and decreased operating expenses. The Utility’s annual rate of return of
7.37% is the highest it has been in five years. The Utility has not had a water rate
increase since 2011, and present operations should allow that trend to continue.

The Financial Audit Summary identified an increase of total current assets for 2017 and
a decrease in total current liabilities. Long-term debt obligations decreased at the end of
2017 with the retirement of revenue bonds from the years 1996, 1998, and 2000.

The Report to the Water Commission showed an increase in water sales of .5% in 2017,
an annual rate of return of 7.37%, debt coverage of 2.12, and increase in
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Unrestricted funds on hand, with debt continuing to decrease in relation to Net Mass
Plant. Overall, the Utility is in good financial shape.

Following discussion, M.S.C. Smaby/Boyette to accept and place on file the 2017
Annual Utility Audit Report. All voting aye.

2017 — 4" Quarter Financial Report - Assistant Comptroller Kahl presented the reports.
This report is the source of information for the 2017 Annual Utility Audit and not
redundantly discussed.

2018 — 1t Quarter Financial Report - Assistant Comptroller Kahl presented the reports.
Highlights of the Income Statement include an increase in net revenues and income for
the period, with a decrease in operating expense.

Highlights of the Balance Sheet include a decrease in total assets and a decrease in
total liabilities.

Following discussion — M.S.C. Smaby/Schmeichel to accept the 2017 4" Quarter and
the 2018 1% Quarter Financial Reports. All voting aye.

Approval of the Updated Personnel Rules for Water Utility Employees — Director Taylor
presented the updated Water Utility Personnel Rules. The change to the policy focused
on clarification of the clothing allowance for employees.

Following discussion, M.S.C. Smaby/Boyette to approve the updated Personnel
Rules for Water Utility Employees. All voting aye.

M.S.C. Boyette/Smaby to move Item IV. F. back after Item IV. G. on the agenda. All
voting aye.

Director's Report

1. Non-Billable Water Report (January, February, March) 4.32% down from
(December, January, February) 12.09%.

2. Pay Estimate #1 for Contract 1-18 Miscellaneous Sewer, Water Main, and Street
Construction on Andrew Ave, Richard Ave, Whiting Ct, and Geiger Street
($93,456.25) to David Tenor Corporation of Green Bay for the Water Utility
portion of the contract was submitted and has been approved by the Board of
Public Works.

3. Pay Estimate #2 for Contract 1-18 Miscellaneous Sewer, Water Main, and Street
Construction on Andrew Ave ($84,322.00), Richard Ave ($86,681.04), Whiting
Ct, and Geiger Street ($29,765.88) to David Tenor Corporation of Green Bay for
the Water Utility portion of the contract was submitted and has been approved by
the Board of Public Works.



Page 3 of 3
Water Commission Minutes
May 22, 2018

4. The Utility is not able to apply to the PSCW for the Simplified Rate Case
Application for 2017. The Utility has not had a formal rate case application since
2010.

5. The Towerview Drive Water Tower Project is progressing on time. If the weather
cooperates, the project should substantially be complete by July.

6. Bids for the Chemical Feed and Delivery System Project came in over budget.
Recommendations will be made to the Commission at the next regularly
scheduled Commission meeting.

7. The Open Distribution Technician | (DMTI) Position has been filled.

8. The next Water Commission Meeting is scheduled for Monday, June 18, 2018.
M.S.C. Boyette/Schmeichel to convene into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat.
§19.85 (1) (c) for the purpose of considering employment, promotion,
compensation or performance, evaluation data of any public employee over which

the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility. All voting Aye

Reconvene in Open Session — The Commission reconvened at 6:15 p.m.

Adjournment — M.S.C. Schmeichel/Smaby to adjourn at 6:30 p.m. All voting aye.

Respectfully submitted,
. ——
/"":.-' ‘j}f{:’f_ I."'(..{.-;,-,L[:,,a{__,_,

Kent Taylor, Direcfor
Neenah Water Utility



MINUTES OF THE NEENAH WATER WORKS COMMISSION
Special Meeting
June 12, 2018
Council Chambers, City Hall

Present: President Kaufert, Commissioners, Smaby, Schmeichel, Boyette, Lang.
Excused: None

Also Present: Human Resource Director Barber, Distribution Manager Nevers, Water
Utility Administrative Assistant Frazier, and Water Treatment Manager Mach.

Mayor Kaufert called the meeting to order at 4:17 p.m.

Appearances — None.

Update and General Discussion on the Water Utility Director Resignation — Kent
Taylor’s last day was June 8™, 2018. Mayor Kaufert thanked Mr. Taylor for his service
to the Utility. The Mayor wished Mr. Taylor the best in his position with Little Chute.

Discussion on Possible Options for Water Utility Operations During Interim Period

— The Mayor presented possibilities for an interim director until the vacancy can be
filled. Options were discussed and everyone present had the opportunity to present
their opinions. The Mayor suggested that a nationwide search be performed. The
Mayor offered to perform some of the duties of the director on a temporary basis. Dir.
Barber suggested that it may take 60 days to recruit and hire a new director.

M.S.C. Smaby/Schmeichel to convene into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat.
§ 19.85 (1) (c) for the purpose of considering employment, promotion,
compensation or performance, evaluation data of any public employee over
which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility. All
voting Aye

Reconvene in Open Session — The Commission reconvened at 4:50 p.m.

Possible Action to Advertise and Fill Water Utility Director Position — The commission
discussed the options available and for short-term plans for the utility.

Following discussion, M.S.C. Boyette/Lang to direct Director Barber to advertise
and fill the position of Utility Director. All voting aye.

Following discussion, M.S.C. Smaby/Schmeichel to appoint Mayor Kaufert to act as
Interim Utility Director on a temporary basis. All voting aye.

Adjournment — M.S.C. Smaby/Schmeichel to adjourn at 5:00 p.m. All voting aye.
Respectfully submitted,

Oof@_ L

Anthony L. Mach, Water Treatment Manager
Neenah Water Utility



WATER UTILITY CASH ACTIVITY

May 2018
Cash Balance May 1, 2018 $1,697,594
Cash Receipts
Water Collection Receipts 491,703
Other Water Receipts 10,432
502,134
Cash Distributions
Check Register 308,046
P-Card Register 4,859
Debt Service 203,161
Reserves 30,250
Disbursements to the City 166,635
712,951
Cash Balance May 31, 2018 1,486,777

MAY DISBURSEMENTS TO THE CITY

Payroll 126,422
Payroll Benefits 36,829
Vehicle Fuel & Fluids 1,008
Vehicle Maintenance 213
IS Services 2,148
Postage 16

Total May Disbursements to the City 166,635

REPLACEMENT FUND RESERVES AS OF MAY 2018

Sludge Lagoon $2,312,349
Vehicles 150,441
Painting Towers 272,072
Painting Hydrants 40,000

Total Replacement Fund Reserves $2,774,862
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DTLCHK REG Detail CHECK REGISTER- WATER DEPARTMENT RUN DATE: 06/11/2018
AKAHL Period Ending - 05/31/2018 RUN TIME:  15:33:37
TRANS
VENDOR NAME CHECK # CHECK DATE INV# CODE ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT DEPARTMENT
BADGER METER INC 44681 05/03/2018 1225625 AP 400-0402-770-6760 METER TEST 4" METER 175.35 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 175.35
BERGSTROM AUTOMOTIVE 44682 05/03/2018 18457 AP 400-0000-207-0399 2018 REM TRUCK 20,314.50 Maintenance Ren
44682 05/03/2018 18457 AP 400-0000-207-0399 2018 RAM TRUCK 20,314.50- Maintenance Ren
CHECK TOTAL - .00
CORE & MAIN LP 44683 05/03/2018 1642245 AP 400-0402-770-6760 METER HORNS 848.00 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 848.00
WATER REFUND VENDOR 44688 05/03/2018 WATER/RE AP 400-0000-117-4201 REF CR BAL 15-00513-00-07 115.43 Maintenance Ren
518 EIM ST
CHECK TOTAL - 115.43
GREYMONT CAPITAL INC 44690 05/03/2018 110112RT AP 400-0401-770-6410 HYDRATED LIME 3,063.62 Other
44690 05/03/2018 110374RI AP 400-0401-770-6410 HYDRATED LIME 3,227.94 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 6,291.56
GUENTHER SUPPLY INC 44691 05/03/2018 801260 AP 400-0402-770-6520 PVC PIPE 83.30 Other
44691 05/03/2018 801436 AP 400-0402-770~6520 CHECK VALVES 156.23 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 239.53
WATER REFUND VENDOR 44706 05/03/2018 WATER/RE AP 400-0000-117-4201 REF CR BAL 35-00079-93-02 116.73 Maintenance Ren
251 E BELL ST
CHECK TOTAL - 116.73
WATER REEUND VENDOR 44709 05/03/2018 WATER/RE AP 400-0000-117-4201 REF CR BAL-VAROUS ACCTS 620.33 Maintenance Ren
TULLAR RD APTS
CHECK TOTAL - 620.33
ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES INC 44711 05/03/2018 73627 AP 400-0000-207-0401 MAR PROFESSICNAL SVCS - 4,756.08 Maintenance Ren
GIS
CHECK TOTAL - 4,756.08
RUEKERT & MIELKE INC 44712 05/03/2018 122729 AP 400-0402-770-6510 JAN-MRR SVCS - LAGOON 1,404.12 Other
SURVEY
CHECK TOTAL - 1,404.12
WERNER ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 44725 05/03/2018 S5478181 2P 400-0402-770-6520 FIRE BARRIERS 33.24 Other
44725 05/03/2018 S5478191 AP 400-0402-770-6520 STRUT CHANNELS 138.09 Other

CHECK TOTAL - 171.33
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CITY OF NEENAH PAGE: 2
DTLCHK_REG Detail CHECK REGISTER- WATER DEPARTMENT RUN DATE: 06/11/2018
AKRHL Period Ending - 05/31/2018 RUN TIME:  15:33:37
TRANS
VENDOR NAME CHECK # CHECK DATE INV# CODE ACCOUNT NUMBER  DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT DEPARTMENT
WRWA 44728 05/03/2018 RECKNER AP 400-0401-770-9270 CROSS CONNECTION COURSE 575.00 Other
RECKNER 6/12-14
44728 05/03/2018 READER AP 400-0401-770-9270 CROSS CONNECTION COURSE 575.00 Other
READER 6/12-14
CHECK TOTAL - 1,150.00
DAVID TENOR CORPORATION 44729 05/10/2018 CN1-18 # AP 400-0000-207-0388 CN1-18 WATER MAIN-ANDREW 84,322.00 Maintenance Ren
{(GEIGER TO MAIN)
44729 05/10/2018 C(N1-18 # AP 400-0000-207-0389 CN1-18 WATER MAIN-RICHARD 86,681.04 Maintenance Ren
(GEIGER TO MAIN)
44729 05/10/2018 CN1-18 # AP 400-0000-207-0390 CN1-18 WATER MATN-GEIGER 29,765.88 Maintenance Ren
(GREEN BAY TO WESTERN)
CHECK TOTAL - 200,768.92
DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES I 44730 05/10/2018 261579 AP 400-0401-770-9260 MAY SERVICES - HRA-WATER 66.40 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 66.40
GRAYMONT CAPITAL INC 44739 05/10/2018 110649RT AP 400-0401-770-6410 HYDRATED LIME 3,286.40 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 3,286.40
PUBLIC SERVICE CQMMISSION OF 44764 05/10/2018 18031040 AP 400-0000-207-0373 MAR SVCS — CHEM STORAGE & 144.22 Maintenance Ren
FEED SYSTEM
CHECK TOTAL - 144.22
WE ENERGIES 44782 05/10/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6230 PUMPING - ELECTRIC 9,179.88 Other
MAR - APR
44782 05/10/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6260 PUMPING - HEAT 1,539.62 Other
MAR - APR
44782 05/10/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6420 WATER TREATMENT-HEAT 4,059.01 Other
- BPR
44782 05/10/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6430 WATER TREATMENT-ELECTRIC 3,530.72 Other
MAR - APR
44782 05/10/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6610 WATER TOWER - ELECTRIC 832.10 Other
FEB - APR
44782 05/10/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6630 METER SVC-ELECTRIC & HEAT 237.29 Other
MAR - APR
44782 05/10/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6650 DIST — ELECTRIC & HEAT 2,135.56 Other
MAR - APR
CHECK TOTAL - 21,514.18
WRAWA 44790 05/10/2018 MACH AP 400-0401-770-9270 CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL 575.00 Other
SURVEYING 6/12-14
44790 05/10/2018 SWEDBERG AP 400-0401-770-9270 CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL 575.00 Other

SURVEYING 6/12-14

CHECK TOTAL -

1,150.00
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DTLCHK REG Detail CHECK REGISTER- WATER DEPARTMENT RUN DATE: 06/11/2018
AKRHL Period Ending - 05/31/2018 RUN TIME:  15:33:37
TRANS
VENDCR NAME CHECK # CHECK DATE INV# CODE ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRENSACTION AMOUNT DEPARTMENT
BADGER METER INC 44795 05/17/2018 1228913 AP 400-0000-207-0384 WATER METER (4") 428,67 Maintenance Ren
44795 05/17/2018 1229265 AP 400-0000-207-0384 METER FOR KIMBERLY 1,350.49 Maintenance Ren
CLARK X-MILL
CHECK TOTAL - 1,779.16
BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRRUSE LLP 44796 05/17/2018 BT125990 AP 400-0401-770-9232 APR SERVICES - 2017 1,200.00 Other
FINANCIAL ADDIT
CHECK TOTAL - 1,200.00
DIGGERS HOTLINE INC 44802 05/17/2018 18042580 AP 400-0401-770-6620 AFR TICKETS 138.50 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 138.50
MICHELS MATERTALS 44814 05/17/2018 350632 AP 400-0402-770-6730 GRAVEL 249.74 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 248.74
BADGER METER INC 44844 05/24/2018 1230984 AP 400-0402-770-6760 METER TESTING 246.92 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 246.92
BERGSTROM AUTOMOTIVE 44846 05/24/2018 18457 AP 400-0000-207-0399 2018 RAM TRUCK 20,314.50 Maintenance Ren
CHECK TOTAL - 20,314.50
GRAYMONT CAPITAL INC 44857 05/24/2018 111191RI AP 400-0401-770-6410 HYDRATED LIME 3,071.52 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 3,071.52
KRUEGER TRUE VALUE 44866 05/24/2018 90733 AP 400-0402-770-6510 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES 57.18 Other
44866 05/24/2018 90769 AP 400-0402-770-6520 CEMENT WELD KIT, HARDWARE 50.31 Other
44866 05/24/2018 90775 AP 400-0402-770-6520 WASHERS, DRILL BIT,SCREWS 44.96 Other
44866 05/24/2018 90788 AP 400-0401-770-6650 SPACKLING, PICTURE 6.82 Other
HANGERS, HARDWARE
44866 05/24/2018 90804 AP 400-0401-770-6650 BROQM HANDLES 16.18 Other
44866 05/24/2018 90848 AP 400-0402-770-6520 PIPE CUTTER, POLISH, 35.07 Other
HEADLIGHT CLEANER
44866 05/24/2018 90915 AP 400-0402-770-6520 PVC CAPS 1.78 Other
44866 05/24/2018 91010 AP 400-0402-770-6520 RIN PIPE CUTTER 17.99- Other
44866 05/24/2018 91011 AP 400-0402-770-6520 CABLE TIES 14.82 Other
44866 05/24/2018 91113 AP 400-0402-770-6520 CEMENT WELD KIT, GASKET 23.96 Other
MAKER, PVC CAP, PEROXIDE
44866 05/24/2018 91126 AP 400-0401-770-6650 STENCIL SET, PAINT, KEY 29.22 Other
44866 05/24/2018 91243 AP 400-0402-770-6520 CAULK, SEALANT 14.01 Other
44866 05/24/2018 91327 AP 400-0401-770-6650 SCREW .62 Other
44866 05/24/2018 91527 AP 400-0402-770-6520 JUNCTION BOX, SCRAPER 29.23 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 306.17

MICHELS MATERIALS 44874 05/24/2018 350804 AP 400-0402-770-6730 STONE FOR MAIN REPAIR 226.15 Other
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CITY OF NEENAH PAGE: 4
DTLCHK_REG Detail CHECK REGISTER- WATER DEPARTMENT RUN DATE: 06/11/2018
AKBHL Period Ending - 05/31/2018 RUN TIME:  15:33:37
TRANS
VENDOR NAME CHECK # CHECK DATE INV# CODE ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT DEPARTMENT
CHECK TOTAL - 226.15
MULCAHY SHAW WATER INC 44875 05/24/2018 321130 AP 400-0000-207-0379 UV LAMPS, SLEEVES 10,509.90 Maintenance Ren
44875 05/24/2018 321130 AP 400-0402-770-6520 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY, FANS 536.20 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 11,046.10
VANGUARD CQMPUTERS INC 44891 05/24/2018 45658 AP 400-0401-770-9210 LA(S}‘OPS/DOCKING STATIONS 2,151.22 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 2,151.22
GRAYMONT CAPITAL INC 449098 05/31/2018 111612RI AP 400-0401-770-6410 HYDRATED LIME 3,291.14 Other
44909 05/31/2018 112067RTI AP 400-0401-770-6410 HYDRATED LIME 3,017.80 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 6,308.94
MICHELS MATERTALS 44919 05/31/2018 351207 AP 400-0402-770-6730 AGGREGATE FOR MAIN BREAKS 258.12 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 258.12
NORTHEAST ASPHALT INC 44922 05/31/2018 1548615 AP 400-0402-770-6730 COLD PATCH 1,055.49 Other
CHECK TOTAL - 1,055.49
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF 44924 05/31/2018 18041040 AP 400-0000-207-0373 PSCW REVIEW 288.44 Maintenance Ren
CHECK TOTAL - 288.44
WE ENERGIES 44937 05/31/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6230 PUMPING-ELECTRIC 8,602.31 Other
44937 05/31/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6260 P&iI;IITIGI‘—%‘éAT 575.66 Other
44937 05/31/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6420 ﬁER_TIZ]ARE‘;{\‘ImT—HEAT 1,517.66 Other
44937 05/31/2018 447772 AP 400-0401~-770-6430 VQTPFE{R_T%REXTD’IEI\]T-ELEG‘RIC 3,308.57 Other
44937 05/31/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6610 WQTPER_%R—EIECTRIC 709.3%9 Other
44937 05/31/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6630 ﬁR—S%ER%ICE—ELEC & HEAT 187.32 Other
44937 05/31/2018 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6650 D?gﬁ-glEngIC & HEAT 1,685.90 Other
APR - MAY